

ITEM NO.9
SECTION XI

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3995/2020

HARI KANT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BOARD OF REVENUE, U.P., LUCKNOW & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 25771/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 25773/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3933/2020 (XI)

IA No. 25255/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 3984/2020 (XI)

IA No. 25723/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 25725/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-03-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR
Ms Gunjan Kumari, Adv.
Ms Pallavi Daem, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr Shwetank Sailakwal, Adv.
Mr Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the
Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.3995/2020

Respondent nos.1,3 and 4 are granted four weeks time as
last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Item No.9

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 3933/2020, SLP(C) No. 3984/2020

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, respondent nos. 1 and 3 are served but till date no appearance has been filed. Ld. counsel appearing for respondent nos. 1,3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.3995/2020 pointed out that he is waiting for the vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 3 in these two matters also but till date he has not received. Record would indicate that on the last date of hearing, respondent nos. 1 and 3 sought time to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit but till date neither vakalatnama nor counter affidavit has been filed. Office report would indicate that respondent nos. 1 and 3 have also been served. All the three matters appear to be connected. Ld. counsel appearing for the petitioner in all the matters by referring to order dt.17.2.2020 pointed out and submitted that in these matters notice had been issued returnable within three weeks, therefore, matters are to be listed before the Hon'ble Court after expiry of that period. At the very outset, I may mention that pursuant to Office Order F. No.11/Judl./2019 dated 12.4.2019 even if notice has been issued by the Hon'ble Court returnable within a fixed time, matters cannot be ordered to be

Item No.9

listed before the Hon'ble Court until and unless pleadings are complete, however, in these matters, nobody is appearing for respondent nos. 1 and 3. Since ld. counsel for respondent nos. 1, 3 and 4 in SLP(C) No.3995/2020 is being granted last and final opportunity and the counsel appearing in that matter is claiming to be counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 3 in these two matters also, therefore, respondent nos. 1 and 3 may file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit within four weeks time as last opportunity, and in case it is not filed, registry shall proceed for listing these matters also alongwith SLP(C) NO.3995/2020 after four weeks before the Hon'ble Court.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar